1st 
September, 2025 to 31st August, 2030 (both days inclusive) not liable to retire by rotation on the following key terms and 
conditions including remuneration:

•	 Term: 1st September, 2025 to 31st August, 2030 (both days inclusive)

•	 Salary: Rs. 36,00,000/- p.a. (Rupees Thirty Six Lakhs per annum). The annual increment which will be effective 
1st April, each year, will be decided by the Board based on the recommendations of the Nomination and 
Remuneration Committee (‘NRC’). The recommendation of NRC will be based on Company performance and

[...]

The Board of Directors, at its meeting held on 21st May, 2025, based on the recommendation of the Audit Committee, has 
approved the appointment of M/s. DTNV & Co, Company Secretaries, as the Secretarial Auditor of the Company for a term of 
five (5) consecutive years commencing from the financial year 2025–26, at a remuneration of Rs. 72,000/- (Rupees Seventy 
Two Thousand Only) plus applicable taxes for the financial year ending 31st March, 2026. The remuneration for the remaining 
years of the term shall be fixed/revised by the Board of Directors of the Company, based on the recommendation of the Audit 
Committee.

None of the Directors or Key Managerial Personnel of the Company or their relatives are, in any way, concerned or interested,